${\color{blue}SUPPLEMENT}$ to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Tuesday 31st December, 2019

S.I. No.91

[Legal Notice No. 122]

HONIARA CITY COUNCIL (FEES, RATES AND CHARGES) ORDINANCE 2020

Table of provisions

1	Citation	1
2	Commencement	1
3	Schedule 1	1
4	Schedule 2	1
5	Repeal	
	·	2
		7
Sche	edule 1	
Sche	edule 2	

HONIARA CITY COUNCIL ACT 1999

HONIARA CITY COUNCIL (FEES, RATES AND CHARGES) ORDINANCE 2020

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 21, 23, 34 and 35 of the *Honiara City Council Act 1999* (Act No. 2 of 1999), the Honiara City Council makes the following law:

1 Citation

This Ordinance may be cited as the *Honiara City Council (Fees, Rates and Charges) Ordinance 2020.*

2 Commencement

This Ordinance commences on 1 January 2020.

3 Schedule 1

The rates and charges specified in Schedule 1, in column 3 of the Table, are the fees, rates and charges imposed by the City Council in 2020 for the services, facilities and permits specified in column 2 in the same row.

4 Schedule 2

- (1) The fees specified in Schedule 2, in column 3 of the Table, are the fees charged by the City Council in 2020 for the business licences specified in column 2 in the same row.
- (2) In Schedule 2:

"(FO)" means foreign owned;

"(LO)" means locally owned.

5 Repeal

The Honiara City Council (Fees, Rates and Charges) Ordinance 2019 (LN 5/2019) is repealed.